

No. 18-15662

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SUNNY ANTHONY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TRAX INTERNATIONAL CORP.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for Arizona, Tucson, Hon. Eileen. S. Willett, Magistrate Judge (Case No. 2:16-cv-02602-ESW)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLEE AND IN FAVOR OF AFFIRMANCE**

DARYL L. JOSEFFER
MICHAEL B. SCHON
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
BRYAN J. LEITCH
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 887-6940
JPalmore@mofa.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of Commerce of the United States
of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. PLAINTIFF’S ADA CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW
BECAUSE SHE WAS NEVER A “QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL”4

 A. Plaintiff Is Not A “Qualified Individual” Because She Lacks
 The Education Needed For The Technical Writer I Position.....4

 1. The ADA’s text and history show the centrality of the
 “qualified individual” limitation.....4

 2. Plaintiff was never qualified for the Technical Writer I
 position because she lacks a bachelor’s degree7

 B. Plaintiff’s Contrary Arguments Lack Merit.....8

 1. *McKennon*’s after-acquired evidence rule does not apply
 to the ADA’s qualified individual requirement8

 2. Plaintiff’s overbroad misreading of *McKennon* conflicts
 with precedents of this Court and its sister circuits10

II. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE EEOC’S ATEXTUAL
MISREADING OF SECTION 1630.2’S UNAMBIGUOUS
“QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL” STANDARD.....12

III. *AUER*’S CONTINUED VALIDITY IS IN DOUBT18

 A. *Auer* Harms Employers By Increasing Regulatory Uncertainty19

 B. *Auer* Harms Employers By Depriving Them Of Independent
 Judicial Review21

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska v. Fed. Subsistence Bd.</i> , 544 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	2, 13
<i>Bates v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	5, 7, 13
<i>Bauer v. Varsity Dayton-Walther Corp.</i> , 118 F.3d 1109 (6th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Bay v. Cassens Transp. Co.</i> , 212 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	18
<i>Bowers v. NCAA</i> , 475 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	2
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	11
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Burns v. Coca-Cola Enters., Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Buskirk v. Apollo Metals</i> , 307 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	14, 16

<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	14, 18, 20, 22
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	21
<i>Cleveland v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp.</i> , 526 U.S. 795 (1999).....	9
<i>Collings v. Longview Fibre Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	20, 24
<i>Duda v. Bd. of Educ. of Franklin Park Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 84</i> , 133 F.3d 1054 (7th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>In re Estate of Covington</i> , 450 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2006)	15, 18
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	22
<i>Foreman v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 117 F.3d 800 (5th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Garco Const., Inc. v. Speer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1052 (2018).....	19, 21
<i>Graham v. Connie's Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 860, 1999 WL 173633 (9th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Hines v. United States</i> , 60 F.3d 1442 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>United States v. Olson</i> , 546 U.S. 43 (2005).....	16
<i>Hohider v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009)	13

Jarvela v. Crete Carrier Corp.,
776 F.3d 822 (11th Cir. 2015) 13

Johnson v. Bd. of Trustees of Boundary Sch. Dist.,
666 F.3d 561 (9th Cir. 2011) 5, 7, 9, 14, 15

Junot v. Maricopa County,
67 F.3d 307 (9th Cir. 1995) 10

Kilcrease v. Domenico Transp. Co.,
828 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2016) 13

Kratzer v. Rockwell Collins, Inc.,
398 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 2005) 13

Lau v. Gonzales,
146 F. App'x 866 (9th Cir. 2005) 10

M.R. v. Dreyfus,
697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012) 19, 22

Mantolete v. Bolger,
767 F.2d 1416 (9th Cir. 1985) 10

McBride v. BIC Consumer Prod. Mfg. Co.,
583 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2009) 13

McConathy v. Dr. Pepper/Seven Up Corp.,
131 F.3d 558 (5th Cir. 1998) 9, 11

McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publishing Co.,
513 U.S. 352 (1995)..... 8, 9

McNemar v. Disney Store, Inc.,
91 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996), *abrogated on other grounds by*
Cleveland v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp., 526 U.S. 795 (1999) 9, 11

Mulloy v. Acushnet Co.,
460 F.3d 141 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 13

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)..... 20, 23, 24

<i>Reed v. Heil Co.</i> , 206 F.3d 1055 (11th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Schnidrig v. Columbia Machine, Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011).....	20
<i>Teahan v. Metro-N. Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 80 F.3d 50 (1996).....	11
<i>Turtle Island Restoration Network v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 878 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 44 U.S. 556 (1845).....	11
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Bible</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1607 (2016).....	20
<i>Weber v. Strippit, Inc.</i> , 186 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000)	4
Statutes & Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	21
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	22, 23
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)	4, 5
29 U.S.C. § 794(a) (1988 ed.).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	5
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8)	4
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	4
42 U.S.C. § 12203(a)	5

29 C.F.R. Pt. 1630, App. to § 1630.2(m).....	3, 7, 16
29 C.F.R. § 1613.702(f) (July 1, 1990 ed.).....	6
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(m)	3, 6, 9, 13, 15, 16, 18, 22
56 Fed. Reg. 8579 (Feb. 28, 1991)	6

Other Authorities

Brief for the United States and EEOC as Amici Curiae, <i>Johnson v. Bd. Of Trustees Boundary Cty. Sch. District</i> , No. 10-35233, 2010 WL 5162539 (9th Cir.).....	17
Brief of EEOC as Amicus Curiae, <i>Waddell v. Valley Forge Dental Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. 00-14896, 2000 WL 34013283 (11th Cir.).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2, at 328 (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 303, 337.	6
<i>Spitznagel v. Runyon</i> , EEOC Pet. No. 03960103, 1997 WL 314753 (June 6, 1997)	17
